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1. APPELLATE DECISIONS - RADER v. WOODBRIDGEe· 

Peter Rader, ) . 

) 

) 

) 

Appellant,. 

v. 

Council of the Township 
of Woodbridge, 

On Appeal 

CONCLU S IOtJS 
and 

· Oru:ER 
) 

Res·pondent. - - - - - ~ - ~ - - ~ .~) 
Venezia, Nolan & Rebeck, Esqs.~ by James P. Nolan, Esq., Attorneys 

tor Appellant 
Isadore Rosenbltun, Esq~• g. Attorney for Respondent. 

Et THE DIREC1rOR: ' . 

The Hearer has filed the following report herein: 

·Hearer's Report 

This is an appeal from the action of respondent Council. 
of the Township of Woodbridge (Council) whereby it denied the e~pli­
cation for place-to-place transfer of appellant 1 s plenary retail 
consumption2license fr~n premises located at 281 Florida Avenue, 
to premises 501-503 Route 27~ Woodbridge Township~ The proposed 
transfer is from pre~ises in Hopelawn section to premises in Iselin, 
both component sections of Woodbridge TownshipQ In its resolution 1 

the' Council denied the transfer for the following stated reasons: 

11 1~ At the present time~ there are approximately 
.fourteen ( 14) liquor licenses in effect int he Iselin 
section of the Toi.mship of ·woodbridge and there has 
been no testimony indicating the need for an addi­
tional license within the areag 

2e The· proposed site is adjacent to the !selin 
First Aid Squad Building and.the granting of the 
transfer would constitute an added danger to the in- ~ 
grass and egress of the emergency vehicles of the 
First Aid Sqµad. 

3"' St"'. Cecelia Vs Church and S.chool is located in 
the vicinity of the subject site and the grenting of 
this tra.."r'lsfer would constitute an added hazard to .the 
large nur:1ber of students ·who rr..us t walk past the site 
on the way to and from scnool. 

4o Uc So· Route 27 is a heavily traveled road and 
the granting of the applicant 1 s request would co~si~­
erably increase the hazards already existing in the 
area~ 11 

In his petition of appeal, appellant alleged that the 
Council's action was 11 

•• ~ill~gal, arbitrary~ capricious, unreason­
able and contrary to the evidence submitted by the Appellant at the 
hearing before the said Nunicipal Council oo~ and that the deni£.l •• o 

was an unreasonable use of power by said Counci_l e 
11 
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Gene Tomasso, pr~sident o.f the-Council; testified that: 
there is an abundance of licenses in the proposed area, ~hat 
accidents are frequent in the inh~ediate area, and a proposed rail­
road station a quarter or a mile away will contain a site which 
will house one thousand cars, not. now in the areao The members of 
the Council were ·extremely concerned about the traffic and parking 
situation in the area. A present underpass of the railroad off · 
Route 27, near the proposed location, is presently inadequate to 
8..CCOmir!Odate the traffic flOWp and no .funds appear aV"ailabJ.e for 
its L~provement. The ~itness is an experienced realtor and as 
such 1 is aware that property could be purchased by the licensee in 
an area nearer the former location~ Interrogated further: 

"Q, Let me ask you one .other questione Were 
there any other factors you personally 
took into consideration other than the 
traffic you have now mentioned in a~riv­
ing ~t your deterraination to vote. against 
a transfer? 

A Yes.. All of that being overshadowed by what 
I said that council had taken into considera­
tion the wishes of the people in the area. 
They are very concernede There is a real 
problem in this general ·areae I think the 
zoning has been bado It is being corrected 
in a new master plan coming out, but the 
people are very concernedo It is a very 
nice residential area that is being err.ascu­
lated,, and we are tryins to control it until 
the new master plan comes ino 11 

The members of the Council at the hearing below, sub­
jected the appeilarrt and his witnesses to a most extensive inquiry. 
~he type or building, parking ~acilities, entrances and exits, 
nur~ber of patrons.anticipated~ the use or adjoining premises, ~vail· 
ability of other sites and the record of the aH:>ellant in the com­
munity ware tul~y explored. 

As ~e Court csta.ted in Ward Vo Scott, 16 · N .,,J e 16~1954): 

11Local officials who are thoroughly farailiar 
with their community's. characteristics and 
interest andare the proper representatives o~ its 
people are undoubtedly the best equipped to pass 
initially upon such application oe• and their 
determinations should not be approacheq with a 

·general feeling of suspicion~ for as Justice 
Holmes has properly admonished 1Universal distrust 
creates universal incompetencea ' Graham v. U.S. 
231 UoSe 474 (1913).U 

The Director's function on appeal is not to substitute 
his personal judgment for that of the local issuing authority but 
merely to determine whether reasonable cause exist~_for its opinion 
and, if so, to affir.m irrespective of his personal view9 FB.Ylwood v. 
Rocco, 58 N.Ju Supero 306 (Appe Div. 1960)111 Hence. the guiding 
principle involved here is best expressed as £ollows: In order for 
appellant to succeed· in the instant.appeal 3 it is inclliubent upon it 
to show an abuse of disc~etion on the part. o:r the -l~espondent in 
denying the application for transfero To meet this burden, appel­
lant rnus t show nianites t error or an abuse of discretion on "Che ~ :'t 
of the respondent. Nordea Vo State, 43 NuJ. SuperQ 277 (App • . tiv. 
1957)~ Cf. Rajah Liguors v~ Dive of ~~lcoholic Eevo Control, 33 ~.J, 
Super. 598 (APPo Div~ l9.5'5)Q 
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The appeal was heard de ~~ supplemented by the t:i."l>ans­
CJr'ipt of the hearing held by the Council pursuant to Rules 6 a::id 8 
of fotate Regulation No. 15. Full opportunity was arforded bounsel 
to present testimony and cross-exrunine witnesses. 

In the hearing before the Councilj the appellant testi­
fied that his prior location was taken over by the State for 
highway purposes. He contracted to purchase this new location which 
contained a masonry building forty feet wide, ·one half of iJ·hich ~uuld 
be used for the proposed facility and the other half for another 
commercial enterprise. While he had been in the tavern business 
for twenty-five yea.rs in that co:m.lvnuni ty he was not particularly 
frup.iliar with the conditions surrounding the new location~ He al= 
leged that he had tried to find a suitable location in the Hopelawn 
ar~a without avail$ The new location in the Iselin s~ction would 
permit parking along the side and at the rear o:r the buildingo The 
shoulder of the road directly in front of the premises would be 
available for cars to. unload or receive·goods~ 

'J;he brother of the appellant' testified that he bought 
another parcel of property in the municipality with the expresa pur­
pose of locating a tavern on it.j but could not do so as the property 
was in a resident:i.al zone.. After an extensive searqh the proposed 
site was locatede Finally, he added that appellant could not find 
suitable premises near their for.mer locatio.n that were econoxnically 
feasible. 

Gloria L& Christian, a realtor, detailed a study she made 
of the proposed new site, its ·usefulness and prop,osed use. A taverr. 
would not materially affect local traffic or cause substantial 
additional parking difficultieso She presented a survey of the 
premises showing the location of the building and the twenty-two 
parking spaces it would contain. 

S:tx objectors. testified. A crystallization of their tes­
timony indicated strong objection because of .their apprehension or'"" 
increased traffic and parking problemsG School .children who were 
required to walk pas·t the premises, and aggravated traffic conditions 
on Route 27 were some of the elements of their objectionso The 
.quiet residential area in.the rear of the premises.would be nega­
tively affected ir patrons were permitted to exit to the rear street. 
Alongside the premises is a residence, and adjoining that is the 
Iselin First Aid Squad, an officer of which testified that present 
parking made it sometimes difficult to withdraiw their emergency 
vehicles. A short distance away is a VFW clubhouse with a club license 
~hose members _add to the parking problemo 

At the· plenary hearing he1d in the Division~ both the 
appellant and Council int~oduced additional testimonyo The appel­
lant offered testimony of David Mendelson~ a traffic and transporta­
tion· consul tanti whose experience qualii'ied him as an expert in the 
field· oi' traffico From his analysis which he made for the appellant 
relative to the potential traffic conditions, he estimated that the 
use of the proposed licensed premises with a capacity of thirty 
patrons would result in an _additional twenty cars at .the new location. 
This:1· in his opinion,,. would have no appraciable effect on traffic 
congestion in Route 27~ No prognosis was offered concerning any 
effect upon the residential area in the rear, nor was any speculation 
added concerning a proposed one thousand car parkine area adjacent to 
the high-speed railroad st~tion under constr~ction~ Hence, tra~fic 
or pa:rkine would not be problems experienced by the area if the new 
location were utilized by the ap.pellant" 
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Once the :m.unicipa+ board has decided to gra.vit or with­
hold approval of a premises enlargement application of the type 
involved here, its exercise of discretion ought to be accepted on 
review in the absence of a clear abuse or unreasonable or arbi­
trary exercise of its discretion. Lyons_ Par1.1s Tave~co v.,, 
?Tawark, 55 NuJ. 292, 303 (1970). In _this case and the 2-'a;i1·:ood 
case, supra. the Court has. laid great elliphasis in the conclusion 
that the decis.ion of the local body should, where reasonable, be 
upheld ii 

In the instant case it is apparent that the Council 
qad before it all of the substantiative facts upon which a deCD 
dision could be predicated, and that decision was adverse to the 
appellanto There is no evidence that the Council was i~properly 
motivated or acted arbitrarilyc 

A parentheti.cal observation is in order" From the 
testimony it appears that the Council members considered other 
locations for the licensed premises are available in the corr~~unity@ 
The appellant may not have been assiduous enough OJ:? sought suf­
ficient help to acquire a more desirable locatione In zm.y eventD 
an ow~er of a license or privilege acquires through his ;nvest~ 
ment an interest which is entitled to some measure of protectionQ 
Lakewood v. i3randt 3 38 Na.J. Super. 462 (Appe Divo 1955) a To aid 
a vigorous effort of the appellant to discover a new locationj 
it is recorM'4ended that the Council extend all possible cooperation. 

After considering all the evidence herein, includi~g 
the transcript Of the testimony, the exhibits and the SUii'1~lation or 
counsel, I conclude that 'appellant has failed to sustain the 
burden or establishing that the action of the Council was erroneo~s 
or constituted an abuse of its discretionary powere Rule 6 of 
State Regulation No. 15~ Hence, I recommend that an order be 
entered affirming the action of the Council and dismissing the 
appeal. 

Conclusions and Order 

No exceptions to the Hearer's report were filed pur­
suant to Rule 14 of State Regulation No. 150 

Having carefully considered the entire record herein, 
including the transcript of the testimony, the exhibits and ~he 
Hearer's report, I concur in the findings and recommendations 
o.t' the Hearer and adopt them as my conclusions herein. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 25_th day of Hay 1971~ 

OP~ERED that the action or the respondent Council of 
the Township of Woodbridge be and the same is hereby affirmed. and 
the appeal herein be and the same is hereby dismissed. 

Richard c. McDonough 
Director 
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2. APPELLATE DECISIONS.- SCHWARTZ v. NEWARK. 

Max & Harry Schwartz, ) · 
t/a Schwartz Tavern, 

Appellants, 

v. 

Mupicipal Board of ~lcohol·ic 
Beyerage Control of ·the City 
of' Newark, . 

Respondent. 
- - ~ - - -- -

) 

) . 

) 

) 

) 

-) 
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.·· On Appeal 

. CONCLUS!O~;s · 
and 

ORDER 

Zucker,· Goldberg & Weiss,_ Esqs., by Benjamin Weiss, _Esq'!', Attorneys 
tor Appellant 

·William :n. Walls, Esq., by Althear A. Lestex-.• Esq., Attorney tor 

BY THE. DIRECTOR: 
. Re s·p:ondent 

. . 

~he Hearar··'.:has.· filed· the·tollowing repo~tr here.fni·- · '· 

Hearer•s· · Rep-ottt . .__ 

.;,:.•- .. 
.. -

.. -.~. . . ~ . :. ~.. ~- ::.. :: .. 

,, . ·.Appeiian.ts, hold.ers. of-Plenary Retail Constimptlon-License 
v-726 for.premises 312 - 15th Avenue, Newark, were round guilty in 
disciplinary proceedings .by respondent (Board) or permitting and 
suffering an act or violence on the .licensed premises in violation 
of Rule S of State Regulation No. 20. on December 16, .1970, which 
resulted in a suspension or their license .tor twenty days. effec­
tive January 4, 1971. 

Upon the -filing: of this appeal an orde·r was entered_ by 
the Director on JJecember 30, 1971·,. staying the Board 1 s order o:. ... sus-. 
pension pending determination or this appeal. 

_ In their petition ot appeal, ·appellants allege that the 
Board's findings were arbitrary and against the weight of the credibl.e 
evidence; ·appellants were not the effective cause of the act upon 
which the cha;rge was'based and the_ penalty ir.iposed was excessive. 

The Board in its answer asserts that an employee of the 
licensees assaul 'tied a patron on the licensed premises. 

The appeal was presented upon the transcript of the pro­
ceedings below, supplemented by oral swnr.1ation and exhibits at the 
hearing before me. Rules 6 and· 8 of State Regulat;ion No. 15. 

Donald Tanner· testified on behalf of·· the Board that he 
arrived at the licensed premises at approximately 9:30 p.m. on 
l\arch 27, 1970. He ordered a drink from t~e bartender, subsequently 
identified as Willie Saunders. He then asked for a book of matches, 
whereupon Saunders became "nas ty·n and argumentative~ threatened 
Tanner with a small revolver pointed at his face and ordered Ta..~ner 
off the premises. As Tanner left, Saunders "dared 11 him -to retu~n. 
Tanner returne<;l to the bar·, where.upon Saunders broke o. beel• zlass 
a~d inflicted a serious wound on Tanner's face and· neck) rcqu~rine 
hospital treatmentJ confinement £or four days and rorty-tour 
stitches on his neck. · 

,. 
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On cross examination, Tanner test:ified that on the date i_n 
question; he worked late until 7:30 pama,, was driven from. .Hoboken to 
Newark by his employer; between 7:30 p.mo and 9:30 p.ma he had 
nothing alcoholic to drink; and he did not enter the package liquor 
store adjacent to the licensed prei~ises~ The alleged incident took 
place some -time between 9:30 p.m. and 11:00 p.m" and he had not been 
loitering in front pf the prem~ses before enter~ng. 

Alonzo Williams, a local police officer·, testified that in 
response to a call he. arrived at the licensed premises at approxi- - _ 

-"mately 11 :05 p ertlo March 27' 1970 I and found Tanner outside the licensed 
prern~ses bleeding badly. -·He and his partner transported Tanner to the 
Mart~and Hosuital~ 

~ ... 

On behalf of the licensees Willie Saunders testified that 
he has.be~n employed ~s a bartender for-fourteen years, and _for his 
·present employer for approximately one year. - -

.On Narch 27~ 1970, Tanner entered the tavern at approximately 
lO:OO-pom0 He asked for a book or matches but he ordered no.beerQI 
Saunders was busy and said "I ain't got time. I, will give it to you 
when I finish serving these people" to which Tanner responded nrr you 
don 1 t give them to me I am coming behind the bar to get them." 

He next observed Tanner behind the bar near·the location of 
the cash r egister 3 approximately twelve· to fourteen 1 ... eet from the bar~ 
He nushed Tanner and ordered him out from behind the bar. Tanner 
ret~rned to his position on the· patrons side of the bar. Shortly 
thereai'ter he re turned behind the bar to a position -near the ·cash 
register" Saunders tur_ned while holding a glass-in his h~nd and 
as the parties engaged. each othe.:r, Saunders attempted to push Tanner 

'from behind the bar and noticed Tanner bleed~ng as he did _so. He 
asserted that he did not purposely break the glass;: that the incident 
was an accident; and he did- not at any time -during the incident have 
a ~un. 

On -cross examination he denied daring Tanner to come behind 
the bar. iie admitted ~hat there is a small gun on the premises~ that 
it is owned by Mr._ Schwartz,. but he had no idea where it was ~ept. . . 

Dolores Christian testi'fied that, on the night in question,, 
she saw Tanner.go behind the bar on two occasions and she saw 
Saunders push him out. She saw no gun,, nor did she see the cutting 
incident. -

' 
_ Bernard Gottlieb testified that he is Tanner's employer. On 

_March 27, 1970~ Tanner-did not work later than 4:30 p.m.; he drove 
Tanner to a bus stop in Jersey City at 4:30 p~mo and the trip- to-the 

.bus stop took approximately seven minutes. - · 

On cross ·examination he admit-Ced that he has driven Tanner 
.from work to the licensed premises many times. He added that Tanne~ 
is still in his employ, and is a good~ conscientious wo~ker. 

Perry Baker testii'ie·a that he was employed i'n the adjacent 
liquor store on l"iarch 27~· 1970. Tanner- entered the store at approxi­
mately 7:30 p.m. and purchased a half-pint oi' gin. He returned three 
or four more times before closing and pu~cnased an additional half­
pint of gin each time. He aP.peared to be into~icated when he first 
earn.a inc;. i ' 

On cr-oss. examination he testi.fied. that Tanner entered alone. 
There was a .smell of alcoholic beverages a.bout him and· that he saw 
the incident which resulted in the injury to Tanner. .He explained 
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that he had entered the tavern to make a phone callQ 'While there., 
he observed Tanner and Saunders behind the bar on two occasionso 
He then observed what appeared to be an a:r~gtUnent;: he saw Saunders 
attempt to push Tanner from behind the bar and he next observed 
Tanner 11 standing there bleeding. 11 

Lu6ius Harris testified that he arrived at the licensed 
pr~emises approximately 9:30 p.mo and found· •ranner standing outside 
on the sidewalk~ Tarin.er had a half-pint of' gin.which he showed to 
Harris g Harris then entered the package ·store and purchased another 
half-pint which both men consumed~ Thereafter~ they entered the 
tavern, Harris ordered a drink, heard Tanner and the bartender 
Saunders, in conversation regarding a book of' matches and· then.saw 
T·ann¢r go behind the bar" Saunders admonished Tanner not to do soD 
as did Harriso Tanner returned ·to the patronas side, but shortly 
thereafter again proceeded behind the bar, a~ which time he was 
allegedly struck and injurede 

On cross examinati-on he testified that he had consumed one 
half-pin't of gin earlier in the evening; he did not see Tanner enter 
the liquor store that evening; Saunders had a glass in his left hand 

·when he turned to confront Tanner; he did not see the glass break 
nor did he see the glass come in contact with.Tanner.'s face., 

Harry Schwartz, co-licensee, testified ·that· he. ·was on the 
premises at the time of the incident. but did ·no·t ac·tually witness it. 
He acknowledged that he has two· guns .. on the pr·emises;,· .properly 
licensedJ> but he had .instru.cted hi·s ~mploye.e-a··.no0t to.·u·se ·the~o-

Brenda Richardson testified that she first saw Tanner .on 
March 27/J 1970 at app.roximately 7:30 p.r.ior They shopped together 
until 10:00 p.m. and returned to the licensed premises shortly there­
after~ Tanner entered-the licensed premises and she again saw him 
shortly after 1]:00 p.m. 

On cross examination she testified that she had recently 
had an argument with Schwartz and he had ordered her not to return 
to the premises~ . 

At an infor:mal hearing in this matter heard before the 
Board on Septembe·r 30, 1970, the Board sought to determine whether 
surficient evidence existed to bring formal charges against the 
licensees~ Tanner, under oath~ testified that he entered the premises 
between 10 :30 and 11 :-00 p .mQ. on the evening of l{arch 27, 1970;. he 
had nothing to drink prior thereto; he was served a glass of beer and. 
then attempted to go behind the bar for a book of matches, whereupon 
the bartende.r~ Saunders stopped him at gun pointo He then sought 
to return to his s:eat,jl Saunders dared him to r.eturn; he did so and 
Saunders .inflicted the woundo He stated that twenty-eight stitches 
were necessary to close the wounde 

On cross examination at that hearing he testified that while 
he works regularly until 4·:30 pem. in Hoboken, he had worked late on 
March 27~ 1970, arrived in Newark an hour later and entered the 
licensed prenises between 9:30 pomo and 10:00 pome ~e met no one on 
the street earlier; he recognized no patrons; he was served a drink; 
and the injury occurred at the side of the bar, Saunders was washing 
glasses at the time and had a glass in his hand when he confronted 
Tanner"" 

I wilJ.: not attempt to reconcile the·maze of contradictory 
·statements on the record at the hearing belowo Indeed, the victim 
has contradicted himself on numerous occasions. It appears that 
Tanner did go behind the bar on two.occasions in an attempt to obtain 
a book oi' matches. It also appears· that no gun was pointed in his 
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diran,tion. The record is reple·te with contradictory statements,. 
making it virtually impossible to accurately ascertain the time ot 

Tanner's arrival in the area, the time of 'entry into the pre~ises# 
or the time at which the injury occurred. 

One fact, however, .is abundantly clea~. A most serious 
wound was inflicted upo:i 'l'ahner requiring hospi talizatio.n. and r.1a."'ly 
stitches to close the wound" If the version of the incident as 

·related by Saunders is to be believed,, the Board may.well have 
questioned how the wound became infticted on the face !'ather than 
in the abdomen. It may furthe·r have asked whether, conside:aing th~ 
condition of Tanner.? force was necessary~ sufricient to ir..flic~ so· 
serious a wound~ Apparently the words· "act'of violence" as cited it-.., 
Rule 5 ot State Regulation No. 20, were ·added to cover a situation 
where a ·licensee or his agent ·uses excessive ·force or needless 
violence. Re Ross Vo East Orange. Bulletin 1241,,. Item 2o 

·There is no justification, ·short of:·a cute ·need· :for self­
defense in the face of unexpected· ·.1nd unprovoked attack for a 
licensee to resort t·o violence; and even then, the use of force 
should be re·stricted to that necessary to perm~t a s·tratezic re­
treat for the ptirpos~ of calling the police. ·Rosewood In."t'l, Inc.~ 
Bulletin 1138, Item 4. See Jackson v. Newark, Bull.etin 1600, 
Item i. · 

In ordel' to prevail on this appeal the appellants must sus­
tain the b~rden of establishing that the action of ·the Board was 
clearly erroneous and against the logic and eI"'~ect ot the presented 
facts •. Hudson-Berp~n Count Retail Liquor Stores Assno Vo Eobo~en, 
135 N.J.L. 502,·~ll 19 7 ~ The Director's function in matters of 
·the kind now under consideration is not to reverse the detarmination 
ot the local issuing authority-unless he finds as a fact th.at there 

·was· a clear abuse of discretion or unwarranted findipg ·of-fact or 
mistake of law by. respo~dent. Febbi Vo Paterson, Bulletin·1938 1 

Item 5, 

The ul tirn.ate t-e.st in these· matters ~s reaso:iable.ness on the 
part .of the Board, or to _put it another way: could the :llenibers o~ 
the Board,,. as reasonable men, :acting reasonably,, have come to 1;his 
deterr.1ination based upon the credible evidence pres~nted. Geip~e::" v. 
Newark, Bulletin 1937» _Item 2o 

From my evaluation o=i.· the t.es timony I I. conclude . that the 
Board~ which had the oppo~tunity to observe the demeanor of ~he 
witnesses and weigh the credibili·ty o:r their testimony, could 
reasonably have r.eached its de·termination as aforesaid. 

J • 

It is," therefore,,. recommended that an order be entered 
affirming the Board's action, dismissing the appeal, vnca.ting the 
orce·r staying the Board 1 s order of suspension and fixing ~he el~fec­
tive dates for the suspension of th9 li.conso imposod by tho. ~>oard. · 

Conclusions and Order · 

Exceptions to the. Hearer 1 s report and written argurr .. ent in 
support thereof have been filed by the appellant,_pursuant to Rule 
14 o:r State Regulation No. 15111 No answer to said exceptions was 
tiled by the Board herein.·. 

I have .fully anaiyzed and considered. the exceptions s.nd 
.find that the:r have either been .answere_d -in the He::irer• s report 
or are lackirig in merit. 
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Having carefully considered the entire record herein, in­
cluding the transcripts of the testimony, the Hearer 1 s r·epor·t, and 
the exceptions to the Hearer's rep9rt. I concur in the rindines and 
conclusions of the Hearer and adopt them as my conclusions herein. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 25th day of May· 1971, 

ORDERED that the order dated December 30, 1970, staying 
the Board's order of suspension pending the deterl~J.in&.tion of this 
appeal, be and the same is hereby vacated; and it is further 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-726~ 
· issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the 
City of Newark to Max & Harry Schwartzj} t/a Schwartz Tavern, for 
premises 312 - 15th Avenuej Newark, be and the same is hereby sus= 
pended for twenty (20) 'daysi commencing at 2:00 a.rn.j Wednesday

8 
June 9, 1971, and terminating at 2:00 a·.m~ 1 Tuesdaya June 29~ 
1971. 

.Richard c. McDonough 
Director 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE IN VIOLATION( OF .RULE l CF 
STATE REGULATION NO. 38 - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS. 

·In the Matter of Disciplinary 
froceedings against 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

( 

Alfred Jeter 
621 Communipaw Avenue 
Jersey City 1 N.J. CONCLUSIONS 

and 
ORDER Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 

License 0~162, issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Jersey City. 
- - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - -
Glickman and Valentine 0 EsqsG, by Peter S. Valentine, Esqe~_Atto~n~y3 

for Licensee 
Francis PQ Meehan, Jr~, Esq., Appearing for Division 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following report herein: 

Hearer's Report 

Licensee pleaded not guilty to the following charge: 

"On Sunday.I) October 25~ 1970, at about 1:45 P.M.JJ 
you sold and deliverec and allowed~ permitted 
and suffered the sale and delivery of alcoholic 
beverages, viz~, one pint bottle of Calvert Ext~a 
Whiskey and one pint bottle of Vincove Zig-Zag 
Winei at retail, in their original containers for 
consumption off your licensed premisesJ and allowed~ 
permitted and suffered the removal of said alco­
holic beverages in their original containers from· 
your licensed premises; in violation of Rule 1 of 
State·Regulation No. 380 11 
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Agent Ga testified that on Sunday, October 25~ 1970, 
pursuant to a specific assiglli~ent, he proceeded to the licensed 
premises in the company of agents D and R and officers B and C 
of the Jersey City Police Departmento Agent Ga entered the 
premises at approximately 1:40 p.m. in the company of officer B and 
they took seats at the bar. He noted that there were forty to 
forty-five black patrons present. The bartender later identified 
as ~ewis Parmes, served both agent Ga and officer Bo 

Shortly thereafter they observed a female later identified 
as Mary Huntley enter the premises. She proceeded to the bar and 
at a position approximately five feet from agents Ga and officer 
B she ordered and was handed a pint bottle of Calvert 'Whiskey 
and some paper cupso She paid Parmes with a ten dollar bill and 
he returned six dollars- in change •. 

Within a few moments agent Ga and officer B observed a male, 
later identified as James Nobles, approach the bar and ask Parmes 
for a bottle of Zig-Zag wine. The wine was delivered to Nobles, 
he handed Parmes a one-dollar bill and received twenty-five cents 
in change. 

Thereafter, agent Ga and officer B followed Nobles out of 
the premises, confronted him and requested the bottle of wine. 
During this confrontation agent Ga sigpaled agents R and D and 
officer c, who confronted Miss Huntley ··.then leaving the premises. 
Both Nobles and Miss Huntley admitted the purchases before agents 
Ga, R, D and local police officers B and C. Agent Ga and 
officer B returned with Nobles and Huntley to the premises and::_ 
apprised Parmes of the violatione 

The bottle of Calvert containing Miss Huntley's initials 
and the bottle of Zig-Zag wine were admitted into evidence. 

On.cross examination agent Ga testified that he and police 
officer B were seated approximately five feet from where the 
transactions occurred and that no search was made of either 
Miss Huntley or Nobles. 

Agent R testified that he arrived at the scene with agents 
Ga, D and officers B and C at approximately 1:40 p.mo and assumed 
a post of observation with agent D and officer c, while agent 
Ga ahd officer B entered the premises. Shortly thereafter agent· 
Ga·and officer B exited the licensed premises following Nobles, 
whom they thereafter confronted. · 

Shortly thereafter, Miss Huntley exited the premises· and 
agent Ga advised him that she had also made a purchase. He then 
confronted Miss Huntley who thereafter admitted the purchase and, 
at the request of agent R initialed ~the bottle of Calvert now in 
evidence.· He testified that he witnessed the initialing· by Miss 
Htlntley. All five, officers and agents, re-entered the premises 
.with Nobles and Huntley and confronted Parmes, advising him of the 
violationo. Parmes made no reply. 

Agent D corroborated the version given by agent R. 

Alfred Jeter, licensee, testified that he was not present 
during the alleged violation but arrived shortly thereafter as the 
result of a call from Pa~mes. He explained that Parmes is 
presently out of the State a~d unavailable at the hearing herein. 
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Mary Huntley testified that she entered the licensed· 
premises at approximately 1:30 p.m. with the· bottle of Calvert 
already on her person and tucked in her belt underneath.her coat. 
She insisted that she had entered the premises to purchase four 
cups of water and that upon paying Parmes for the water with a 
ten dollar bill, she was reminded by Parmes of an earlier debt of 
four dollars which he took out of the ten dollar bill, returning 
six dollars to her.· At no time, did she remove the bottle from 
her belt but agent Ga reached inside her coat and removed it. 

On cross examination she testified that she did not admit 
the.purchase to the agents, nor was she asked whether she had made 
the purchase. Furthermore, agent Ga must have seen the bottle in 
her belt since her coat was open while she was on the premises. 

John Jeter testified that he is the cousin of the licensee 
and was present when agent Ga and officer B arrived. lie recognized 
officer B; he saw Miss Huntley order the paper cups of water from 
Parmes and pay him with a ten dollar bill. He did not see Miss 
Huntley purchase any ·whiskey and he did not see Nobles until he 
entered with the agentse . ( 

John Nesbitt testified that he was present during the 
incident and saw Huntley purchase the paper cups of water but 
did not see her purchase the liquor. He added that he knows 
Nobles, and did not see him ~til he entered with the agents. 

This proceeding presents a purely factual question and 
pursuant thereto, I have set forth in detail the pertinent 
testimony presented by the witnesseso 

We are dealing her~ with a purely disciplinary measure 
and its alleged infraction; such measures are civil in nature 
and not criminal. Re Schneider, 12 N.J. Super. 449 (App.Div. 
1951). Thus the proof must be established by a fair preponderance 
of the credible evidence~ Butler Oak Tavern·vc Division of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control, 20 N.J. 373 (1956). 

Evidence to be believed must be ·credible in itself. Thus, 
I have carefullv observed the demeanor of the witnesses as they 
testifiedG There is no doubt in my mind that the testimony of 
the agents represents a true and accurate account of the events 
as they occurredo The testimony of the agents is factual and : 
convincing. On the other hand, the testimony of the witnesses 
for the licensee as it pertains to the allegation does not have 
the ring of trut~. I cannot accept the testimony that Xiss 
Huntley entered· the premises only to purchase four cups of water 
particularly since by her own testimony she paid only four 
dollars for a urior debt and received six dollars in changeo 
Simple mathematics will therefore show that she paid nothing. 
for the four cups of water. The testimony as to the purchase 
by Nobles stands uncontradicted. 

A fair and impartial evaluation of the evidence clearly 
preponderates in favor of finding of guilt, which I, accordingly, 
rec0Ilh11end. 

The licensee has no prior adjudicated recordo I further 
recommend that the license be suspended for fifteen days. 
Re Ag-An Incorporated, Bulletin 1949, Item·3. 
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Conclusions and Order 

No exceptions to the Hearer's report were filed pursuant 
to Rule 6 of State Regulation No. 16. 

Having carefully considered the entire record herein, 
including the transcript of the testimony and the Hearer's report, 
I concur in the findings and conclusions of the Hearer and adopt 
his recommendations. 

Upon receipt of the Hearer's report the licensee made 
~pplication for the imposition of a fine in lieu of suspension, 
ff the said Hearer's.report is adopted by the Director, in 
accordance with the provisions of Chapter 9 of the Laws of 1971. 

Having favorably considered the application in question, 
I have determined to accept an offer in compromise by the . 
licensee to pay a fine of $600.00 in lieu of the suspension. 

Accordingly, it is~ on this 25th day of May 1971, 

ORDERED that the payment of a $600000 fine by the licensee 
is hereby accepted in lieu of a suspension of license for 
fifteen (15) dayse 

Richard C~ McDonough 
Director 

4. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ALOOHOLIC BEVERAGE NOT TRULY 
LABELED - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Edna Ruth Walker 
t/a Do Drop Inn 
216 South Salem Street 
Randolph Township 
PO Dover, New Jersey 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-10 issued by the Tovmship ) 
Council of the Township of Randolphe 

Licensee, Pro Seo 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Edward F. Ambrose, Esqs, Appearing for Division. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads QQ.11 vult to a charge alleging that on 
January 7, 1971 she possessed three bottles bearing labels which 
diO. not truly describe their contents, in violation of Rule 27 
of State Regulation No* 20a 

Absent prior record, the license will be suspended for 
twenty days with remission of five· days for the plea entered, 
leaving a net-suspension of fifteen days* Re Crystal Bay Inn, Inc., 
Bulletin 1968, Item 3. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 24th day of May, 1971, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-10 
issued by the TQ'.mship Council of the Township of Randolph to 
Edna Ruth Walker, t/a Do Drop Inn, for premises 216 South 
Salem Street, Randolph Township, be and the same is hereby 
suspended for fifteen (15) days, commencing at 3 a.mG Thursday, 
May 27, 197l·and terminating at 3 a.m. Friday, June 11, 1971. 

RICHARD C. McDONOUGH 
DIRECTOR 
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5. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO MINOR - LICENSE SUSPENDED 
FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 __ FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

EANA , INC OR.PORA. TED 
t/a Atlantic Liquo.rs 
629 Atlantic Avenue 
Atlantic City, N. J. 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License D-19, issued by the Board of 
Commissioners of the City of Atlantic 
City. 

Licensee, Pro Se 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Walter H. Cleaver, Esq., Appearing for Division 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads !1Q11 vult to a charge alleging tnat 
on February 5~ 1971, it sold alcoholic beverages to a minor, 
a&e 18, in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 20 •. 

. . Licensee has a previous record of suspension of 
·· license by local issuing authority for ten days for similar 
violation effective February 18, 1952. 

The prior record for suspension for similar violation 
occurring more than 10 years ago disregarded, the license will 
be suspended for fifteen days, with remission of five days for 
the plea entered, leaving a net suspension of ten days. 
Re Top Road Tavern, Bulletin 1941, _Item 9. 

\ 

Acc_~rdingly, it is, on this 25th day of May, 1971, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License D-19 
issued by the Board of Commissioners of the City of Atlantic 
City to Eana, Incorporated, t/a Atlantic Liquors for premises 
629 Atlantic Avenue, Atlantic City, be and the same is hereby 
suspended for ten (10) days commencing at 7:00 A.M. Tuesday, 
June 8, 1971, and terminating at 7:00 :A·M· Friday, June 18, 1971. 

Richard c. McDonough 
Director 
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6.· STATUTORY AUTOMATIC SUSPENSION - ORDER STAYING SUSPENSION. 

Auto.Susp • .ft'=335 
Re: The Lifting of the Automatic 

. Suspension of Plenary Retail Con­
su.tlption License c-21, issued by · 
the City Council of the City of 
Asbury Park to 

- - -· 

Patrick. Ryan 
t/ a Paddy's Bar 
326 Cookman Avenue 
As bury Park, Tf. J. 

- - ~ - - - - - - - - - -
Licensee, b! Patrick Ryan, Pro Se 

BY THE DIRECTOR: . 

) 

) 

). 

) 

) 

) 

ORDER 

It appears fr~m the records of this Division that on 
May 12, 1971 the licensee herein was fined $15 in the Asbu~y Park 
Municipal Court, after pleading guilty to a charge of sale of alco­
holic beverages to a minor on April 30, 1971, in violation of· RoS. 
33:1-77. The conviction resulted in the automatic suspension of the 
license.held by the above named licensee for the balance of its term. 
Because of the pendency of "this proceeding, the statutory automatic 
suspension has not been effectuatede 

It further appears that disciplinary proceedings are in 
contemplation but have not yet been instituted by.the Director a­
gainS.t ·- the licensee because of said sale of alcoholic beverages to 
a minor. A petition may be filed with me by the licensee after such 
disciplinary proc.eedings have been concluded. In fairness to the 
licensee, I conclude, that at this time, the effect of the automatic 
suspension should be tempo1 .. arily stayed. Re: Calvacca, ~letin 
1968, Item 5e · 

Accordingly, it is, on this 29th day of May 1971 7 

OEDERED that the aforesaid auto~atic suspension o~ ?lenary 
Retail Consumption License C-21 be and the same is hereby stayed 
pending the entry of a fµrther order herein. 

- Richard c. McDonough 
Director 
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7. DISCIPLINARY PROCE.EDINGS -, SALE IN VIOLATION OF RULE 1 OF 
STATE REGULATION NO. 38 - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, 
LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

ANNA KOVAL ICKY . 
t/a Kovalicky's Tavern 
52 First Street 
Passaic, N. J. 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-54, issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
of the City of Passaico 

I 

.Licensee, Pro Se. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Walter H. Cleaver, Esq~, Appearing for Divis~on. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Licensee pleads I!.Q11 ~ to a charge alleging that on . 
· Saturday, February 20, 1971, she sold one pint bottle .of gin 

for off-premises consumption during prohibited hours in 
·violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation No.) 38. 

Absent prior record the license will be suspended for 
·fifteen days, with remission of five days for the plea entered, 
leaving a net suspension of ten dayso Re Prince Bar & Grill, 
Bulletin 1957, Item l+ .• · 

Accordingly, it is, on this 25th day of May, 1971, 

ORDEHED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-54 
issued by the' Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
of the City of Passaic to Anna Kovalicky, t/a Kovalicky 1 s. 
Tayern for premises 52 First Street, Passaic be and the same 
is hereby suspended for ten (10) days commencing at 3:00 A.M. 
Tuesday, June 8, 1971 and terminating at 3:00 A.M. Friday, 
June 18, l 97Li 

Richard c. McDonough 
Director 

. ·. ' ·~ . .. 
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8. STATUTORY AUTOMATIC SUSPENSION - ORDER STAYING SUSPENSION. 

Auto. SuspQ #334 
Re : The Lifting of the Automatic 
Suspension of Plenary Retail 
Consumption License C-9 9 issued 
by the Mayor and Council of the 
Borough of Lodi to 

Peter Dell.a Rodolfa & 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Joseph Della Rodolfa ) 
·10-12 Nicholson Street 
Lodi, N.J. ) - ... .., - - ---------

ORDER 

. Licensees, by Peter Della Rodolfa, Pro se 

·BY THE DIRECTOR: 

. It .appears from the records of this Division that on Hay 4, 
1971 Joseph Della Rodolfa, co-licensee~ was fined $100 and $10 
costs in the Lodi Municipal Court upon his convi_ction of a charge 
of. sale of alcoholic beverages to a minor on Friday~ April 16? · 
1971, in violation of R.So 33:1-770- The conviction resulted in the 
automatic suspension of the license held by· ·the· -above named licensees 
fo~ the balance of its termQ RoS• 33:1-3lolo Because of the pendency 
of this proceedi-ng, the statutory automatic suspension has not been 
effectuated. 

· It further appears that disciplinary pro"ceedings are in cbn­
templa tion but have not yet been instituted by the Director against 
the licensees because of said sale of alcoholic beverages to the 
mihor. A petition may· be filed with me by the licensees after such 
disciplinary proceedings have bee~ concluded. In fairness to the 
licensee~ I conclude,-·that at this time, the effect of the auto­
matic suspension should be temporarily stayedo· Re: Calvacca, 
Bulletin 1968j Item 5. 

Accordingly, it is, on this·26th day of May 1971, 

ORDERED that the aforesaid automatic suspension of Plenary 
Retail Consumption License C-9 be and the. same is hereby stayed 
pending the entry of a further order herein. 

f' . /P /J1 ~-n . ~ 
~--d__l,. ~ . 

Richard Co McDonough 
Director 

N_ew Jersey State Library 


